TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE

ORDINANCE NO. 2023 - 12

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE, COUNTY OF MORRIS, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF DEDICATION OF ECKHARDT CIRCLE AND SOUTH FRANKLIN COURT WITHIN THE MEADOWS AT MONTVILLE

- WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Montville, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey, wishes to accept a Deed of Dedication of Eckhardt Circle and South Franklin Court for roadway purposes in accordance with a Settlement Agreement entered into between the Township and the Meadows at Montville Condominium Association, Inc. and as depicted on the Tax Map attached hereto as Exhibit A; and
- WHEREAS, both the Township Attorney and the Township Engineer for the Township of Montville reviewed the Settlement Agreement and Deed of Dedication and found them acceptable in all respects;
- **WHEREAS**, the Township Engineer has inspected the roads and determined that they meet all Township requirements for acceptance of same.
- **NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** by the Township Committee of the Township of Montville, in the County of Morris, State of New Jersey as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. The Township hereby authorizes acceptance of a Deed of Dedication of Eckhardt Circle and South Franklin Court as Township roadways as depicted on Exhibit A attached hereto.
- **SECTION 2**. The Mayor and Township Clerk and all other proper officers and employees of the Township are hereby authorized and directed to take any and all steps necessary to effectuate the purposes of this ordinance.
- **SECTION 3**. All ordinances of the Township of Montville which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.
- **SECTION 4**. If any section, subsection, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the remaining portion of this ordinance.
- **SECTION 5**. All ordinances of the Township of Montville, which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 6. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

SECTION 7. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage, approval, and publication as required by law.

ATTEST:

TOWNSHIP OF MONTVILLE COUNTY OF MORRIS STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Stacy Sullivan-Gruca, Township Clerk

Matthew S. Kayne, Mayor

I HEREBY CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Montville at a regular meeting held on June 13, 2023.

Introduction: 5/23/2023 Public Hearing: 6/13/2023

Adoption: 6/13/2023